
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Date Tuesday, 16 March 2021 Time 6.00 pm 

Venue Remote Meeting 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Jayne Clarke 01952 383205 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer Angie Astley (Executive Director: Housing, 
Communities and Customer Services) 

01952 383246 

 

Committee 
Membership: 

Councillors A R H England, M B Hosken, R T Kiernan, J E Lavery, 
L A Murray, S J Reynolds, H Rhodes (Chair), K S Sahota, M J Smith, 
B J Thompson and C R Turley (Vice-Chair) 

  
Substitutes: Councillors M Boylan, E J Carter, C Cassar, G H Cook, V J Holt, 

A D McClements, K Middleton, G L Offland, J M Seymour and 
D R W White 

 

AGENDA 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 

4.   Review of the Terms of Reference 
 

7 - 10 

5.   Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Standards policies 
and conditions 
 

11 - 100 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday, 27 
October 2020 at 6.00 pm in Remote Meeting 

 
 
Present: Councillors A R H England, M B Hosken, J E Lavery, 
S J Reynolds, H Rhodes (Chair), K S Sahota, J M Seymour (Reserve) (as 
substitute for R T Kiernan) and C R Turley (Vice-Chair) 
 
In Attendance:  A Hunt (Public Protection Manager), S Fisher (Principal 
Licensing Officer), P Martin (Legal Advisor) and J Clarke (Democratic & 
Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Apologies:  
 
None. 
 
LIC5 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
LIC6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 29 October 2019 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.  
 
LIC7 Review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The Public Protection Manager presented the review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  It was a statutory requirement that a review 
was undertaken every five years following public consultation and the policy 
explained how the Local Authority exercised its licensing functions with regard 
to personal licences, premises licences, club premises certificates and 
temporary event notices.  Whilst undertaking their duties the Local Authority 
was responsible for ensuring the following four licensing objectives were met; 
to prevent crime and disorder, to ensure public safety, the prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  It was also required to 
look at licensing hours, conditions and roles and responsibilities in conjunction 
with responsible authorities such as the Licensing service, chief officers of 
Police and Fire Authorities, Environmental Health and some interaction with 
the Health and Safety Executive, Planning, Pollution Control, Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board, trading Standards, the Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement and the Director of Public Health.  The policy had 
been streamlined into a shorter document and out of date information and 
information not part of this policy had been removed, but links to policies had 
been put in place in order to have access to relevant information.  Members 
were asked to approve that the Policy be put before Full Council on 26 
November 2020 for approval and be adopted from 7 January 2021. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
During the debate some Members asked if the policy could be overridden by 
Government if it wished to change anything, whether beer gardens could have 
conditios placed on them with regard to live music and whether paragraph 4.2 
needed to be placed within a different area of the Policy.  It was also raised 
that there was a discrepancy regarding the population figures. 
 
The Public Protection Manager and the Principal Licensing Officer responded 
that policies could be amended ie the recent 10pm curfew on bars and 
restaurants in order to protect public health.  With regard to beer gardens, 
some music venues had already been operating prior to new houses being 
built, this was then a matter for planning and environmental health regarding 
noise nuisance.  Further details would sought with regard to the population 
figures and planning policy. 
 
RESOLVED – that  
 

a) the amended Statement of Licensing Policy be presented to the 
Council at its meeting on 26th November 2020; and 
 

b) the Statement of Licensing Policy be approved and implemented 
on 7 January 2021 

 
LIC8 Review of the Council’s Private Hire Vehicle and Hackney 

Carriage Condition of Licence for Tinted Windows 
 
The Public Protection Manager presented the review of the Council’s Private 
Hire Vehicle and Hackney Carriage Condition of Licensing for Tinted Windows 
which was to review the condition of licence whereby any vehicle submitted 
for licence which were factory fitted and constructed and designed for 
passengers to be seen in a vehicle from any direction when observed from the 
outside and glass should have minimum light transmission of 75% for the front 
windscreen, 70% for the front side windows and 34% for all other vehicle 
window glass.  In response from a request from the trade it was asked that the 
Licensing Team review this condition.  The current standards were agreed by 
the Licensing Committee in 2017.  In law level of tint was set but not tested as 
MOT or compliance test for taxis.  The 34% transparency for all other 
windows is something that the Council have set in order to have clear visibility 
to ensure public safety and the wellbeing of passengers and such as lone 
females and young persons, the maximum number of passengers are not 
exceed to that displayed the licence plate and being able to see who is in the 
vehicle prior to getting in to the vehicle.  Public safety was very important 
when considering conditions.  CSE had now been included in the driver 
training as this was important for public safety.  Five requests had been 
received by Licensing to add vehicles to the approved list which all complied 
with the councils window tint condition; Skoda Rapid, Skoda Fabia Estate, 
Hyundai 140, Peugeot 2008, Suzuki Baleno.  A full consultation had been 
carried out with Town and Parish Councils, Ward Members, Shropshire Fire 
and Rescue, Independent Safeguarding, Public Health, Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire and dual driver vehicle proprietors.  Eleven responses were 

Page 4



 

 

received from the consultation, seven in support of maintaining the current 
condition.  Two responses were in favour of the current conditions or for there 
to be a lightening of tint in all areas and two responses to see no specification 
to level of tint except that of the level when factory fitted at the time of 
manufacture ie removing the percentage of light transmissions permitted. A 
petition with 139 signatures asked for a reduction in the tint to manufactured 
tinted glass and the reasons were reduce risk of small babies and children 
from getting sunstroke and reduce exhaust emissions by reducing the need to 
open windows and use air conditioning.  Members were asked to consider the 
recommendations and decide if they wish to maintain the current licensing 
condition or amend the current licence condition as set out in the report. 
 
During the debate some Members asked if these regulations were standard 
across all authorities as those private hire vehicles that were registered 
outside of the Borough were serving Telford and Wrekin residents.  Other 
Members felt that the condition should remain as it was now and that we 
should encourage other Councils to adopt Telford and Wrekin’s standards and 
asked if Wolverhampton council have conditions regarding tinted windows. 
 
The Public Protection Manager and the Principal Licensing Officer addressed 
the points raised and confirmed that the Licensing Team do discuss matters 
with neighbouring Councils and that there was no mention of tinted windows 
in the new statutory standards to be issued by the Government.  
Wolverhampton Council have factory fitted tints that have been fitted at the 
point of manufacture. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was  
 
RESOLVED – that 
 

a) the current licensing condition relating to tinted windows for 
hackney carriages and standard private hire vehicles be 
approved; and 
 

b) the current licence condition relating to tinted windows for 
hackney carriages and standard private hire vehicles be amended 
to read;   
 
“Any vehicle submitted for licence which is fitted with tinted 
windows must have windows which are factory fitted options at 
the time of the manufacture of the vehicle” 
 
be refused. 
 

The meeting ended at 6.46 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 16 MARCH 2021 
 
REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: POLICY & GOVERNANCE  

 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
For the Licensing Committee to review its Terms of Reference attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee review and agree the Terms of Reference set 

out at Appendix 1. 

 
3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific 
Priority Plan objective(s)? 

Yes The Committee is part of the 
Council’s decision making framework 
and therefore contributes to all of the 
Council’s priorities. 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 

No  

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 

If the Committee recommends any changes to 
the Terms of Reference; they will proceed to 
Council Constitution Committee and then, if 
approved, onto full Council at the earliest 
opportunity.  

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

No There are no financial implications 
from adopting the recommendations 
of this report 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes/No  The Constitution requires that the 
Terms of Reference be reviewed on 
an annual basis.  The Council is 
required to comply with the 
Constitution. 

OTHER IMPACTS, RISKS 
& OPPORTUNITIES 

Yes There are no other specific impacts 
arising from this report. 

IMPACT ON SPECIFIC 
WARDS 

Yes Borough-wide impact 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



PART B) – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
4. INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The Constitution requires that Full Council should agree at its Annual 

Meeting the Terms of Reference for each of its Committees to enable 
the Council to efficiently conduct its business.  

 
4.2 At the Annual Meeting on 21 May 2020, Full Council delegated 

authority to each Committee to review its own Terms of Reference.  
 
4.3 The Terms of Reference forms part of the Constitution and was 

approved by Full Council in that context on 14 July 2016.  
 
4.4 No changes to the Terms of Reference are suggested.  
 
5. PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 
5.1 Council – 14 July 2016 and 21 May 2020 
   
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Constitution – www.telford.gov.uk/constitution  
 
 
Report prepared by Jayne Clarke, Democratic & Scrutiny Services 
Officer.  Telephone 01952 383205 
 

Page 8

http://www.telford.gov.uk/constitution


 

Licensing Committee – Terms of Reference and Procedure 
 
The Committee has the responsibility and delegated powers to act on behalf of 
the Council in respect of licensing matters within the Borough as follows. 
 
Licensing and registration functions  
(a) As set out in Schedule 1 to the Local Authorities (Functions and 

Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000/2853 (as amended) and including 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 (excluding 
paragraphs 37/38 and 46A – 55). 

 
Health & Safety at Work/ Fire Safety   
(b) Functions under any of the relevant statutory provisions within the meaning of 

Part I (health, safety and welfare in co
[...]
n July 2020, the Department for Transport (DfT) published its 

Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (the Standards) 

which is aimed at safeguarding children and vulnerable adults.  

Whilst the focus of the Standards is on protecting children and 

vulnerable adults, it is intended that all passengers will benefit from 

the recommendations contained within it.  

 

1.2 The Council has identified 31 key areas of the Standards that 

Councils are required to action or to make improvements in their 

current taxi and private hire policies.  Telford & Wrekin Council has 

already implemented 20 of those areas within its current policies.  

The following remaining areas have been addressed and included 

in the amendments to the draft policy document attached to this 

report.   

 

 Publish a cohesive policy document and the Council’s 

considerations of the Standards 

 Time frames in which licence holders are required to notify 

the Council of arrest and release, charge and conviction of 

offences 

 Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) changes relating to 

frequency of checks, who requires a check, requirement to 

use the update service and disclosure by the Council to the 

DBS for certain offences 

 Consult widely on the installation of CCTV in licensed 

vehicles 

 Private Hire Operators required to keep a register of staff 

and to have a policy in place for employing ex offenders 

 Revocation of licence for immigration penalties or offences 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1.2 As a result of the publication of the Standards, Telford & Wrekin 

Council have undertaken a comprehensive review of its Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire licensing policies and conditions to 

include the incorporation of the Statutory Standards. 

 

1.3 Members of the Licensing Committee are requested to approve the 

Council’s revised Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 

as set out in appendix A. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Licensing Committee, in considering the 

content of this report, approve the revised Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Licensing Policy. 

 
 
 

  

Page 12



 

3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-
Operative Council priority objective(s)? 

Yes Every child, young person and adult 
lives well in their community 
All neighbourhoods are a great place 
to live 
Everyone benefits from a thriving 
economy 
A community-focussed innovative 
council providing efficient, effective 
and quality services 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 

Yes A 4 week consultation was carried 
out between 18th January 2021 and 
15th February 2021 with the taxi 
trade, partner organisations, 
Councillors, Town & Parish Councils 
and via the Council’s online 
consultation library.  In addition the 
consultation was published on the 
Council’s website. 
 
The positive impact for all members 
of the community but in particular to 
vulnerable and disabled members of 
the community, will be maximised by 
keeping the policy and conditions 
under review and responding to any 
comments received from licence 
holders and/or service users.  

 
The above actions will foster good 
relations between different groups 
because the written policy aims to 
clearly state to licence holders and 
members of the community the 
standards expected of hackney 
carriage and private hire drivers, 
vehicles and operators. 
 

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 
 

1 April 2021 

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes  The responsibility for the installation 
of CCTV devices in hackney 
carriages and private hire vehicles is 

Page 13



 

that of the vehicle owners who will 
also pay directly for costs incurred. 
There is a small cost to the Council in 
respect of the purchase of equipment 
required to view the CCTV images 
however this will be met from within 
existing budgets.  
The new Statutory Standards require
[...]
V in vehicles 

but the Council encourages drivers and operators to install it on a 

voluntary basis. In updating the current CCTV policy the Council has 

stated that the Licencing Authority will be the Data Controller 

responsible for managing data in compliance with requirements set by 

the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) The Standards state that 

CCTV can: 

 deter and prevent the occurrence of crime; 

 reduce the fear of crime; 

 assist the police in investigating incidents of crime; 

 assist motor insurance companies in investigating motor vehicle 
accidents 
 

4.5 If approved by committee, a condition will be imposed upon private 

hire vehicle and hackney carriage licences issued by the Council to 

ensure that the CCTV, installed on a voluntary basis, complies with the 

Council’s CCTV policy in licensed vehicles and access to it must be 

made readily available to an authorised officer. 

4.6 The Council has considered the representations made regarding the 
data controller for the CCTV system in vehicles.  In considering the 
representations, the updated Policy places Telford & Wrekin Council 
as the Data Controller to ensure a common set of policies and 
procedures are in place to meet the Information Commissioners Office 
(ICO) and (Surveillance Camera Commissioner) SCCs requirements.  
By being the Data Controller, the Council provides impartial oversight 
of data management and it reduces the burden on operators and 
drivers in relation to time and expenditure. 

 
 

Page 15



 

4.7 The revised Policy incorporates changes following the Council’s 
consultation and the publication of the Standards which, for ease of 
reference, are shown in colour in the attached Policy.  In considering the 
content of this report, it is recommended that Licensing Committee 
approves the revised Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 
as set out in appendix A.  If approved, this new Policy will become 
effective from 1 April 2021. 

 

5. IMPACT ASSESSMENT – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

None 
 
6. PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 

There are no previous Minutes. 
 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Department for Transport – Statutory Taxi & Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards 

 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 

 Data Protection Act 2018 

 Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights – right 
to private and family life.  

 Information Commissioner Office - A data protection code of 
practice for surveillance cameras and personal information 

 Home Office - Surveillance Camera Code of Practice 

 Surveillance Camera Commissioner Code of Practice – A guide 
to the 12 principles 

 Local Government Association – Developing an approach to 
mandatory CCTV in taxis and PHVs 

 
 
Report prepared by: 
Anita Hunt, Public Protection Manager 01952 381818 
 

Page 16

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-data-protection-1998/encryption/scenarios/cctv/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-data-protection-1998/encryption/scenarios/cctv/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/surveillance-camera-code-of-practice
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/368115/Leaflet_v6_WEB.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/368115/Leaflet_v6_WEB.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/developing-approach-mandatory-cctv-taxis-and-phvs
https://www.local.gov.uk/developing-approach-mandatory-cctv-taxis-and-phvs


 

1 
 

 

 

 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

 

Policing and Crime Act 2017 

 

Telford & Wrekin Council 

 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

  

Page 17



 

2 

[...]
nformation/58/general_data_protection_regulations_gdpr
https://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20117/data_protection_and_freedom_of_information/58/general_data_protection_regulations_gdpr


 

6 
 

Telford & Wrekin Council’s Licensing Committee is made up of 10 
members of the council.  The Licensing Committee will deal with policy 
issues, conditions of licence, the setting of fees and charges and 
hackney carriage fares.  A Licensing Sub-Committee, made up of a 
minimum of 3 members of the Licensing Committee, will deal with 
applications and reviews of licences. 

 
Members, when determining applications for a licence, renewals or 

reviews of a licence, will have regard to this Policy document. 

6. The Licensing Process & Delegation of Functions 

6.1 The Council has delegated its licensing function in defined 

circumstances to the Council’s Licensing Committee and 

Licensing Officers. All applications will be determined in 

accordance with the Council’s licensing policy and each 

application will be determined on its own merit.   

6.2 Where an application is referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee 

by the Principal Licensing Officer, the application will be 

determined at the earliest convenience on its own merits.  

Members of the Committee will take into consideration the facts 

of the application and hear the representations of the Applicant. 

6.3 Decisions 

Members and Officers responsible for making decisions will have 

undertaken sufficient training in accordance with the Statutory 

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 

The safeguarding of children and vulnerable adults and protection 

from exploitation is a significant consideration in making 

decisions.  Each case will be considered on its own merits. 

Human Rights Act implications will be taken into consideration 

and the rules of natural justice will be observed.  Decisions will be 

reasonable and proportionate. 

Following the determination of an application by the Council the 

appl
[...]
will be retained on NR3 for a period of 25 

years.  

 
This is a mandatory part of applying for a licence to drive 

hackney carriages/private hire vehicles.  Telford & Wrekin 

Council has published principles it will follow on the 

approach it will take to requests by other authorities for 

further information about entries on NR3, and about the 

use it will make of any further information provided to it.  

The principles are attached at Appendix A to this Policy. 

 
Information will be processed in accordance with the Data 

Protection Act (DPA) and General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR). Any searches, provision or receipt of 

information of or under NR3 are necessary to the 

authority’s statutory licensing functions of ensuring that all 

drivers are fit and proper to hold the applicable licence. It 

is not intended that any NR3 data will be transferred out of 

the United Kingdom.  

 
If you wish to raise any issue related to the data protection 

legislation, including by relying on any of the rights afforded 

to data subjects under the GDPR, you can do so to the 

authority’s Data Protection Officer.  

 
This includes submitting a subject access request.  

 
You always have the right to make a complaint to the 

Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO). Advice on how 

to raise a concern about handling of data can be found on 

the ICO’s website: https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint 

 
2.2.5 Sharing of Information 

 
The information provided will be used in the process of 
considering the application and may be sent to authorised 
bodies including: Police, benefits agencies, Councillors in 
the course of considering applications, Inland Revenue, 
other local authorities. The Council is under a duty to 
protect the public funds that it administers and to this end 

Page 35

https://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20117/data_protection_and_freedom_of_information/58/general_data_protection_regulations_gdpr/3


 

20 
 

we may share your information i
[...]
er to receive instructions from the Police regarding its custody. 

15. Passengers 

15.1  The Licence holder shall at all times when a hackney carriage/private hire vehicle 

is hired take all reasonable steps to ensure the safety of passengers conveyed 

therein and persons entering and alighting from the vehicle. 

15.2 The Licence holder shall not permit a hackney carriage/private hire vehicle to 

carry a greater number of passengers than the number prescribed in the Licence. 

16. Parking and Plying for Hire 

16.1  As soon as drivers of private hire vehicles have dropped off their passenger(s) at 
the required destination and while waiting for their next job, drivers are not 
permitted to park where they may cause a nuisance to others, nor to park outside 
shops, train stations, bus stations, public houses, nightclubs, restaurants, cafes 
and similar establishments 

16.2 Drivers of private hire vehicles must NOT take fares which have not been pre-

booked through their licensed operator. 

Page 78



 

63 
 

16.3 Drivers of private hire vehicles must not make the booking on behalf of a 

passenger, including by way of their radio or mobile phone. 

17. Fares 

17.1 The Driver of a private hire vehicle shall not demand a fare which is more than the 

fare set by the Operator, unless previously agreed between the hirer and the 

Operator at the time of booking. 

18. Meters 

18.1  

  

Where a meter is fitted to the vehicle : 

18.1.1 The Dual Driver shall not cancel the fare recorded upon the Meter until the hirer 

has had a reasonable opportunity of examining it and has paid the fare. 

18.1.2 The Dual Driver shall ensure that the Meter is sufficiently illuminated that when in 

use it is visible to all passengers. 

18.1.3 The Dual Driver shall ensure that the fare or charge shall be calculated from the 

point in the district at which the hirer commences the journey and shall not exceed 

that displayed on the Meter on the completion of such journey. 
[...]
 a basic DBS for 
“all staff” - Further clarity is required in the use of the 
wording “all staff”  

Policy amended to make it clear that it only relates to those members 
of staff who take bookings and dispatch vehicles. 

2 Concern raised that operators have no authority to ask 
existing staff to obtain a basic criminal record check 
where it is not already in their contract of employment. 

We have amended the policy to say that the requirement should be 
part of the staff’s employment contract.  For existing staff where it is 
not part of their existing contract of employment, we have raised the 
question with the DfT to ascertain whether this was intended for 
existing or new employees only.  The Council will be taking a practical 
approach to this requirement until a suitable answer arises. 

2 Concern that the Council cannot impose a condition on 
an operator which requires the operator to ensure that 
a 3rd party must comply with the same condition. 

Proposed licence condition removed. 

2 Concern raised about Telford & Wrekin Council being 
the data controller for the installation of voluntary 
CCTV in licensed vehicles and suggested that the 

The Council consulted on a voluntary system.  Representations agreed 
that it should be a voluntary system.  There were no representations in 
favour of a mandatory system. 

P
age 99



driver could be the data controller and the Council 
should not be so prescriptive.  It was also suggested 
that the Council does not have any powers to require 
vehicle proprietors to give access to the systems by 
authorised officers. 

 
Both the Information Commissioner’s Office and the Local Government 
Association advise that the Council should be the data controller for 
mandatory systems. The Council has based their policy on this 
recommendation for the voluntary system. Consideration relating to the 
data controller – see Committee Report. 
 
Wording amending in licence condition to require access to the CCTV. 

 

Summary of Representations to Non Statutory Policy and Conditions 

Number of 
Representations 

Representation Licensing Comments 

1 Applicants failing to complete their application within 
3 months for a reason which is beyond their control. 

Policy not amended.  The Principal Licensing Officer will look at delayed 
applications on a case by case basis. 

2 Concern that an applicant who fails the Driving 
Standards Assessment on 3 occasions is not allowed 
to reapply within 3 months. 

Policy amended to remove the restriction to wait 3 months for reapplying. 

2 Concern that advisories on an MoT for new and 
renewal vehicle licence applications which require 
rectifying should be notified in writing to the applicant. 

Policy amended to include “in writing”. 

1 Suggestion that the requirement for the Hackney 
Carriage internal tactile plate to be displayed should 
specify “rear” near side passenger door. 

Licence condition amended to include the word “rear”. 

1 Suggestion that the wording EU Standards for Child 
Safety Seats should be future proofed now we have 
left the EU. 

Wording amended to “National Standards” 

1 Concern that the licence condition pertaining to Child 
Safety Seats conflicted with other legislation as it 
requires an operator to provide a child safety seat 
(whether they need one by law or not). 

Licence Condition not amended because the wording makes it clear that 
a child safety seat should be provided “on request”.  We realise that not 
all children are required to travel in a safety car seat in a taxi or private 
hire vehicle.  But if the customer requests a car seat we want to make 
sure it complies with national safety standards. 

 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Review of the Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference

	5 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Standards policies and conditions
	Appendix A - Draft Policy Document January 2021
	Appendix B - Summary of Representations




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday, 16 
March 2021 at 6.00 pm in Remote Meeting 

 
 
Present: Councillors A R H England, M B Hosken, J E Lavery, H Rhodes 
(Chair), K S Sahota, J M Seymour (as substitute for R T Kiernan), 
B J Thompson and C R Turley (Vice-Chair) 
 
In Attendance: Councillor R Overton, D Sargeant (Director: Neighbourhood & 
Enforcement Services), A Hunt (Public Protection Manager), S Fisher 
(Principal Licensing Officer), C Girvan (Legal Advisor), P Mitchell (Democracy 
Officer) and J Clarke (Democracy Officer) 
 
 
Apologies: Councillor S J Reynolds 
 
LIC1 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
LIC2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 27 October 2020 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.  
 
LIC3 Review of the Terms of Reference 
 
The Legal Advisor gave Members a brief overview of the review of the Terms 
of Reference of the Licensing Committee and the wide ranging work remit.  At 
Full Council on 21 May 2020, it was delegated that the Committee agreed its 
term of reference annually.  There were no changes to the current Terms of 
Reference. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – that the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee 
be agreed. 
 
 
LIC4 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Standards 

policies and conditions 
 
Councillor R Overton addressed Members with regard to the work being 
undertaken to ensure the safety of residents when using taxis which included 
cross border hiring.  Although there were no changes regarding cross border 
hiring at the present time, the Department of Transport had introduced new 
statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards in order to safeguard children 



 

 

and vulnerable adults and which also had positive consequences and benefits 
for all passengers.  There were a total of 31 key areas to improve and 20 of 
these had been implemented into the policy document with the remaining 
areas all being addressed including the draft policy which was before 
committee.  Key changes for License holders were with regards to arrest and 
release, charge and conviction of offences, DBS changes and the installation 
of CCTV within vehicles.   A four week consultation had taken place with 
regard to CCTV in early 2021 with all relevant external bodies and it had been 
published on the Council’s website. 
 
The Public Protection Manager gave an overview of the key issues following 
the introduction of new statutory standards from the Department of Transport 
that published in July 2020.  The revised policies introduced best practice 
standards and 20 of the 31 key areas had already been introduced and the 
Council had taken this opportunity to review its CCTV policy and the driver 
vehicle and operation conditions.  The policy document had now become a 
single document separated into sections for ease of reference.  The policy 
document was appended to the report with the Council’s changes being 
marked in red with additional changes following consultation being highlighted 
in purple.  Some typographical errors and broken hyperlinks had been 
identified and these would be corrected prior to publication.  Although the 
CCTV scheme was voluntary, it was recommended that the Council remained 
the data controller for the CCTV as the Council was already registered with 
the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) and had a set of common 
standards in place to ensure security of data.  It also offered an impartial 
oversight and reduce the burden on the drivers, operators and vehicle 
proprietors.   If Members were minded to approve the policy it would come 
into effect on 1 April 2021. 
 
During the debate some Members asked for clarification on the costs of 
having CCTV installed, if drivers were consulted and if they would be 
expected to pay for the cost of the CCTV.  Other Members considered that 
CCTV was an excellent way to protect the public, women, children and 
vulnerable adults and also considered it was security for the driver of the 
vehicle but would raise concerns if drivers/operators wished to be the 
controllers. 
 
The Public Protection Manager explained that the CCTV policy was a 
voluntary scheme but drivers, operators and vehicle proprietors who installed 
CCTV must let the Council know and that they would need to comply with 
policy and procedures.  The cost of the unit would be borne by the 
driver/proprietor and any system purchased must comply with minimum 
standards.   
 
Upon being put to the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – that the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy be approved. 
 
 



 

 

The meeting ended at 6.17 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday, 29 June 2021 

 


